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BILL NO. $-16-03-23
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO.S-

AN ORDINANCE approving the financing of various

vehicles and equipment items by the City of Fort

Wayne; authorizing acceptance of a lessor; and

approving other actions with respect thereto.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Wayne needs to acquire various vehicles and

equipment items for use by several departments of the City of Fort Wayne for continued

effective operations; and

WHEREAS, various bids have been let for the acquisition of various vehicles
and equipment items and Common Council approval of the acquisition of said various
vehicles and equipment items has either been received or is pending; and

WHEREAS, this Common Council now deems it in the public interest to

finance said various vehicles and equipment items rather than outright purchase said items;

and

WHEREAS, sufficient net revenues are available from the City to make
lease financing debt payments on a timely basis as required for the financing of various
vehicles and equipment items; and |

WHEREAS, an informal request for quotes for lease financing in accordance
with IC 5-22-6-1 from lessors was made to acquire the various vehicles and equipment items
and fo lease same to the City, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in Exhibit “A”,
and .

WHEREP}S, the proposed financing provides for fair and reasonable rental
and other equitable terms and conditions and, further, that the execution of said financing will
p‘ermit the use. and acﬁuisition of said various vehicles and eguipment items within the
present financial capabilities of the City and therefore same is in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:
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SECTION 1. The Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne hereby

authorizes the City to lease, as lessee, those various vehicles and equipment items listed on
the attached Exhibit “A”, made a part hereof. It is understood that the exact lessor purchase
costs for such various vehicles and equipment items listed on the Exhibit "A" shall be
determined in accordance with bidding procedures of this City and accordingly subject to
approval by this Common Council: however, the gross cost for such purchases excluding

financing costs shall not exceed Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100

Dollars ($9,750,000).
SECTION 2. The Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne hereby

authorizes the City to enter info the lease financing upon the determination by the City

Altorney.
SECTION 3. The City is hereby empowered and authorized to award lessor

rights to the most responsive and responsible quoter as it determines in its sole judgment

and based on its criteria.

SECTION 4. The Mayor, the City Controller and the City Deputy Controller
are empowered and authorized o execute, on behalf of the City, leases and other

documents as contemplated herein with lessor so selected.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and in effect from and after

its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Aftorney




City of Fort Wayne

2016 Passenger Vehicle, Heavy Vehicle & Equipment Lease Financing

Expected Purchases

Police

Animal Control
Community Development

Fire

Parks

Solid Waste
Street Project Management

Street

Traffic Engineering

Marked Vehicles {54) including equipment
Unmarked Vehicles (11} including equipment
{4} Pickup trucks including equipment

{2) 3/4 ton pickup trucks including equipment
(10) Full sized SUVs and equipment

{2) Pursuit SUVs and equipment

{2) undercover vehicles

(72} MDC Replacements

(72) Additional servers & storage for MDCs
Body cameras

SCBA assemblles

Alternate light source: crimescope
Negotiation console system (CRT)

(1) Surveillance Quadcopter {CRT)

(1) ANPVS night vision

Ahura Detector

(2) Vans wlequip

{1y suv

Réplace {2} engines and (1) Sort plus equipment

{1) F150 pickup truck

(1) Chevy Stiverado pickup truck

(2) Chevy Tahoe SUVs

(1) Ford Explorer SUV

(1) sedan

{1) F550 4x4

Extractor replacement

Porta-Count machine {N85 testing)
IR meter (chemical identification)

(2) combi pumps & (2) hydrant hoses

(1) 2016 John Deere 3105G backhoe
(1) 2016 Chevrolet Traverse )
(2) 2013-2015 Off lease Ford Escapes
(2) 20113-2015 Off lease Ford Explorers
(2) 2016 Ford F350 dump truck bodies
(2) Dump fruck beds with boxes

(1) 2016 Bobcat tracked T530

(1) 2016 Bobcat whesled S630

(1) Large area mower

(3) Zero turn mowers

14,600 Recycle carts/bins
(2) SUVs

(1} Tandem Axie Truck

(1) Street Sweeper

{4) Single Axle Dump Trucks
{(3) HD 2-ton Crew Cab Trucks

{2) 4%4 Heavy duty pick-up trucks
{1) Tractor -Enclosed cab

{2) American Road leaf vacs

(1) 44 Pickup Truck

(2) Aerial bucket trucks

Contingency

Total Financing Neads

EXHIBIT A

2,114,519
277,607
128,548
103,719
458,596

69,719
53,000
385,200
166,500
114,000
36,954
25,000
28,000
10,000
4,000
71,880

109,381
24,000

1,723,892
53,000
41,202
93,437
35,943
25,993
52,741

8,850
14,000
86,500
13,422

92,500
24,150
36,400
43,700
48,870
20,000
45,494
32,000
110,000
55,000

800,000
50,600

250,000
200,000
765,000
330,000
60,000
75,000
£0,000

30,000
240,000

32,093

9,750,000




