AN ORDINANCE approving the financing of various vehicles and equipment items by the City of Fort Wayne; authorizing acceptance of a lessor; and approving other actions with respect thereto.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Wayne needs to acquire various vehicles and equipment items for use by several departments of the City of Fort Wayne for continued effective operations; and

WHEREAS, various bids have been let for the acquisition of various vehicles and equipment items and Common Council approval of the acquisition of said various vehicles and equipment items has either been received or is pending; and

WHEREAS, this Common Council now deems it in the public interest to finance said various vehicles and equipment items rather than outright purchase said items; and

WHEREAS, sufficient net revenues are available from the City to make lease financing debt payments on a timely basis as required for the financing of various vehicles and equipment items; and

WHEREAS, an informal request for quotes for lease financing in accordance with IC 5-22-6-1 from lessors was made to acquire the various vehicles and equipment items and to lease same to the City, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in Exhibit "A"; and

whereas, the proposed financing provides for fair and reasonable rental and other equitable terms and conditions and, further, that the execution of said financing will permit the use and acquisition of said various vehicles and equipment items within the present financial capabilities of the City and therefore same is in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

authorizes the City to lease, as lessee, those various vehicles and equipment items listed on the attached Exhibit "A", made a part hereof. It is understood that the exact lessor purchase costs for such various vehicles and equipment items listed on the Exhibit "A" shall be determined in accordance with bidding procedures of this City and accordingly subject to approval by this Common Council; however, the gross cost for such purchases excluding financing costs shall not exceed Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$9,750,000).

SECTION 2. The Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne hereby authorizes the City to enter into the lease financing upon the determination by the City Attorney.

SECTION 3. The City is hereby empowered and authorized to award lessor rights to the most responsive and responsible quoter as it determines in its sole judgment and based on its criteria.

SECTION 4. The Mayor, the City Controller and the City Deputy Controller are empowered and authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, leases and other documents as contemplated herein with lessor so selected.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and in effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

 	Council Member	—
ROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY		
Helton, City Attorney		

City of Fort Wayne	la O Paulini aut I ann Planadan	EXHIBIT A
2016 Passenger Vehicle, Heavy Vehicle Expected Purchases	le & Equipment Lease Financing	
Police	Marked Vehicles (54) including equipment	2,114,619
	Unmarked Vehicles (11) including equipment	277,607
	(4) Pickup trucks including equipment	128,548
	(2) 3/4 ton pickup trucks including equipment	103,719
	(10) Full sized SUVs and equipment	458,596
	(2) Pursuit SUVs and equipment	69,719
	(2) undercover vehicles	53,000
	(72) MDC Replacements	385,200
	(72) Additional servers & storage for MDCs	166,500
	Body cameras	114,000
	SCBA assemblies	36,954
	Alternate light source: crimescope	25,000
	Negotiation console system (CRT)	28,000
·	(1) Surveillance Quadcopter (CRT)	10,000
	(1) ANPVS night vision	4,000
	Ahura Detector	71,880
Animal Control	(2) Vans w/equip	109,381
Community Development	(1) SUV	24,000
Fire	Replace (2) engines and (1) Sort plus equipment	1,723,892
	(1) F150 pickup truck	63,090
	(1) Chevy Silverado pickup truck	41,202
	(2) Chevy Tahoe SUVs	93,437
W-*	(1) Ford Explorer SUV	35,943
	(1) sedan	25,993
	(1) F550 4x4	62,741
	Extractor replacement	8,850
	Porta-Count machine (N95 testing)	14,000
	IR meter (chemical identification) (2) combi pumps & (2) hydrant hoses	66,500 13,422
Parks	(1) 2016 John Deere 310SG backhoe	92,500
	(1) 2016 Chevrolet Traverse	24,150
	(2) 2013-2015 Off lease Ford Escapes	36,400
	(2) 2013-2015 Off lease Ford Explorers	43,700
	(2) 2016 Ford F350 dump truck bodies	48,870
	(2) Dump truck beds with boxes	20,000
	(1) 2016 Bobcat tracked T590	45,494
	(1) 2016 Bobcat wheeled S630	32,000
	(1) Large area mower	110,000
	(3) Zero turn mowers	55,000
Solid Waste	14,000 Recycle carts/bins	800,000
Street Project Management	(2) SUVs	50,000
Street	(1) Tandem Axle Truck	250,000
	(1) Street Sweeper	200,000
	(4) Single Axle Dump Trucks	765,000
	(3) HD 2-ton Crew Cab Trucks	330,000
	(2) 4x4 Heavy duty pick-up trucks	60,000
	(1) Tractor -Enclosed cab(2) American Road leaf vacs	75,000 80,000
Traffic Engineering	(1) 4x4 Pickup Truck	30,000
-	(2) Aerial bucket trucks	240,000
	Contingency	32,093
	Total Financing Needs	\$ 9,750,000